Decisiou No. | 61714 -. ‘ @EQ@BW uén ’ :

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE SIATE‘OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicat:!.on of
JOHN PESTANA, an Individual and Sole
Proprietor, For g Certificate of
Public Convenience and Necessity to
Operate a Public Utility Water System,
to be Koown as the John Pestana Water
Company, aud to Establish Metered Rates
£or Water Sexvice in & Portion of the
Unincoxrporated Axea of the County of
Ssnta Cruz and in Tract 230, Ssenta -
Cruz Gsrdens, Santa. Cruz County, State
of Californila, pursuant to the Pxo—
visions of the Public Utilities Code of
the State of California.

Application No. 42652
(Amended)

Russel‘.l. V. Roessler, for applicant. ,

Joun A. Waner, for the County of Santa Cruz,
interested party.

W. B. Stradley and Sidney 3. Webb, for the
Commission stair.

Tals spplication was. fﬂe.d_; Septembexr 8, 1960, ‘an ‘amendmeht

thereto was filed September 30, 1960, and a‘ aecond‘ amendment' was
filed‘ Decembexr 23, 1960. After due not:{.ce a public hearing was held :
beforc Zxaminer E. Ronald Foster at Santa Cruz on February 8, 1961
at the conclusion of which the mattex was submitted subject to the
later filing of an exhibit by applicant. ’Ih:‘.s -exb.:.b:’.t was recen’.ved‘ j

on February 14, 1961 and the application :f.s ready for decision.
Applicant’'s Request

John ]?estana, an indiv:’.dual as sole proprietor, requefts
a cexrtificate of public convenience and necessity to construct and
operate a public utility watex system, to be Imown s the Job.n

Pestana Water Company, £o serve Tract 230 of Santa Cru.z Gardens in




a. 42652 (M) e | . .

um.ncorporated territ:ory :Ln Santa Cruz C:ounty.v Applicant also asksV

the Commission to auchorize t:he rat:es as proposed for general

metered sexvice and for service to public fire hydrants. |

Proposed Rates

In the second amendmenc to the application y the followmg' !

rates are prcposed for the. watex serv;{.ce to be rendered- |

General Metered Sexrvice
Quentity Rates:

Fixsc 500 cubic feet. or less cesesessoes
Next 1,000 cubic feet, per 100-cu.ft. eves

Next 2 500 cubic :Eeet:, per 100 cu.fe. .... -
Over 4 000 cubic feet:, pex 100 cu.ft. ....-

Mimmm Charge:

' Por 5/8 x 3/4-::nch WELET eeveenvncscoconcnnn.

FO‘: 3/4-1D.Ch ‘meter......-.........-....
For l‘inch mete“ ‘...‘.0.......00..0
For lk-,-inch?mete‘r‘......-..-..........

FOI‘ z-iBCh meter o-ooooooa-.ooo.oco-‘ . |

Public Fire Hydrant Service

For each standard type fire hydrant Cesesons

Service Area

- Per Meter .
.~ Per Month- - -

$’ 3:.00‘» .
45
.20

3.00- -
- 6.50
10.00 -
15, 00'-

Per Month

$.3.oo -

Applicant owns a one-sixtb. :Lnterest in: Santa Cruz Gardens,

a corporation;, which is deveJ.Op:Lng and subdividing some 200 ::cres of ) |

lend lying about one-half m’.le eas: of the city lim:{ts of Sam:a Cruz,‘

which lands are located north of Soquel Avenue at the end of Ihurber '

Lane and are bounded on the east by Rodeo Gulch ~as shown on the map

attached to the appl:!.cat:ion as Exhibit A,

Although appl:lcant pProposes to event:ually prov de. wat:er

sexvice for all of the ares known as: Sant:a Cruz Gardens, at t’ma '

present time he agsks that the requesced ce:t:tf:.cate be l:tmited to ,




a. 42652 (Al o

the central oortion thereof, designated as Ttact"é30 c’onsirsy;tving"vof‘ -
about 26% acres and containing’;;lOS-, lots- as 'sboun in“de"taii‘ on the o
nap attached to the application as Exhibit B. N 3
The application states tbat there 1s no oublic water utility
ox other water sexrvice which can ‘be extended reasona'bly into the
proposed sexvice area and that the C:Lty of Senta’ Cruz Water Depcrt-
ment does not have available water suffz.c:[ent TO: expand its serv:.ces
Into this axea outside of the . c:.ty ‘.!.:(.mits. No one’ has p‘rotested the
granting of the application. | RS
At the time of the heariug three ox four model homes and
2 eomunity swinmming pool had been completed in. the said troct. ,
Several moxe residences were in vari.ous stages of construction by
Hal Porter Eomes, a corporation. It is planned‘ to continue such

construction progres sively as fast as: sales of the homes may warrent. o

Dese-:r.ot:.on of Water Sjstem

'J.'he water supply for tuis system is to be obta:{.ned :'.n:.tially '

Tom two wells located in a depression :T.mmediately nortb.east of
Tract 230 on land owned by applicant as shown on the map filed as
Exhibit No. 10, A test. of the "new' 10-inch 250-£oot well dr*‘ lled
in July, 196C (Exhibits No. 5 and No. 7) showed a produet;.on o" 38
gallons per minute at a pumping level of: 187 feet with the woter
level imitislly standing at 99 feet and returning to a level of 130
feet 2t completion of the test. This well is equ:.pped with a
5-borsepower electxically operated pump:’.ng unit which del:.vers the
water into a 60 OOO-gallon storage tank at ground .x.evel As a

< "




seconda:.-y souxce of supply, applicant has connected to the same
storage tank 3 d:.scharge lz.ne from the ex:’.sting eleetrically _
operated pumping um'.t in the "old" dr:x’.lled well located about 30
feet distant from the other well- Ihis old well is reported to be ,'

170 feet deep and the water stand:.ng at. 115 feet with- an estmated

procuctn.on capacity o.. about: 30 g.P.. (Exhibrt No. 6) > although no |

adequace test has been made. Laboratory tests of Samples from

both wells (Exhibits No. 1 amd No. 2) ind:[cate that the water there- S

in is not polluted | ,

From the storage tank the water is del:.vered :{.nto the
distribution system through a 1 600-gallon hydropneumatic tank
by means of two electxically operated booster pumps. At the present’_- :
time, these are single-pb.ase, S-horsepower unxts rated at 50 8- p.m.
capacity each. The subdividers are. arranging w:.th the electr:’.cal U
supnly co:xpany to make 3-pb.ase pcwer available very soon, at which -
tixze applicant plans to replace the e:d.sting boosters with - 3—pbase,
10-horsepower wnits, esch capable of ptmping 100 g.p.m.. into the
distribution mains aga:’.nst the system pressure ‘which will. 'oe '
waintained between 30 and S50 pounds per square :{.nch.

The distribution system‘already installed"in the tract
(Exkibits No. 10 and No. 11) consists of appro:d.mately 4, 600 feet

of 6~inck end 600 feet of 4-~inch diameter Class 150 asbpstob-ceme'm o




a. 62652 (ol o0 x | .

pipe laid primarily in the streets of the tract. Service connections
of 3/4-inch dismeter copperx. pipe have: been installed to each of the
lots. Meters are to be installed on.all services.\ There are_stx,

fire hydrants connected to the 6-inch mains.

Toe entire water systen'was designed by a registered civil ‘

engineer and the distribution system has been installed in acco*dance ;“

with standard specificationSof The Water Department of the City of
Santa Cruz (Exhibit No. N, which:require minimum cover of 30 inches
over the top of the pipe. _ .

Tpon the completion of test borings'andiaboﬁtrJﬁﬁe”li”1951
applicant plans to inscall a largex and deeper'well at some distance
" north of Txact 230 on land now belonging to Senta Cruz Gardens,
whick is estimated to produce about 200 g.p;m.—of*water._‘ n f?'
Cost of Facilities '

Applicant's late~£iled Exhibit No. 13 sbows in some detail
the totsl investment of $46, 788.52 in: the water utility-plant as of
February 8, 1961, and the proposed allocations to the several ,
accounting classifications. Other details of certain portions of
the plant are shown in applicant s Exhibits No. 11 and No. 12 Thej
record shows that applicant plans to install meters on all services‘l
at an estimsted cost of $5, 400 and that the latest estimated costs
of toe large new'well and its: pumpin& equipment are $7, 600 and
$3, 900 respectively. The following tabulation summarizes, by
clasSLiication of accounts, the actual cost to'date of the eristing,

plant and. the estinated cost of future plant, totalling $63 688 52 ft‘”




A, 42652 (Am.} JoM

COST OF UTILITY PLANT .

From Applicaxit:'S'Exh_ibits Nqs-.' 11, 12 and 13."
Classification R r

Act:ual Cost: of ExistingLPlant

Int:angible Plant : - : IR e
Organization Expense I L $ 1 074 74 P
- Landed Capital = | S T
Site for Weter Supply . . 600.00° -
Structures .- S FEUEER
Fence at Water Supply' o o 4.50,00-1:' N

- Wells - | “ .
01d Well ‘ ‘ $ 17500

New Well - Dn.lling | $1 900 00 _
Develop and Test *43); .55_, - | . : ,
Concrete Slab - . 212,50, . iy
Laboratory Test - - 7'.00”; 2,551.05 " 2,733.05
Pumping Equipnment : LT e e e
Pump at Qld Well : . 225.00
Pump at New Well ‘ 1, 909 81 ST
Two Booster - Pumps 2, 667 78 o
Alxr Compressor - ' 683.88‘.;.; o
Controls and Test B -~ 68.00 - 5,329.47
Resexrvoirs and Tanks L G S
60,000~gal. Storage Res. 3,224.00.°
Installstion Cost . : - 179.58" S o
1,500-gal. Pressure Tank 685,00 . h oS
Concrete Slab 574,18 - o 4,662.76
- Transmission & Distr. Mains v e L o
6" & 4" Pipe and Fittings &= 24,570.70 o Ly
'T‘raffa.c Valve Boxes o275, 80‘ 1 24 ,846;"50‘ ‘
Sexvices ' ' L . '
Copper Pipe . 4 284 00 : B
Curb & Corp. Stops 120"3.00 R 5, 307 004,
Hydrants : L _ 1,560 00
Total Ead.st:ing Plant . o - 46,788.52 -

Estlmated Cost of Future Plant .

| Well st New Location = $ 7. ,600. 00

Pumping Equipment 3,900,00_
Meters __5,400.00 . e
Total Future Plant S :  ‘ I 'I.A‘ ._.‘_J'16,§00.00ﬁ.‘~(()' IR




A.. L2652 (An’ ds

Financin B o
. Attached s Exhibit C-1 to the " £izst amendment ‘t:o- the
apphcat ion 1is the personal balance sheet of John Pestana as of
September 26, 1960, which may be sumarized as follows- |
Cash on deposit (in three banks) $172 869.50

Investments in real properties ,
(:’.n fom: areas) 413,500.00

Investment in water system . Co o
_ Exbibit C) 53,673.00

Totzl Assets $§4§,04.2;~50v}:;' :
Lisbilities S o ff*.ﬂi\:dné;%}

Net Worth | " | $645 042.50

At the bearing appln.cant testii:.ed that h:.s f:.nanc:x.alf\? | !
status was substan*:.ally the same as of the date of the above balance
sheet, Zxhibit No. & comsists of a letter from the Fremont Branch'< k
of the Bank of America, certifying to’ applicant’s fmanc:.al integ—‘

-

Tity.

In the second auendment to the application, epplieant“‘

claimed to be finaneially able to. iostali the meters'; well and“' |
punping plant reqmed as future mstallations, in addi.ta.on to the |
investment already made in the water system. Lowever, he oroposed_l | ‘_
that the portion  of the system cons:.st:’.ng of the distr:.bution m.ains, .
sexvice connections and hvdrants, totalling $3 713.50 as shown m
the foregoz.ng tabulation of utn.lity plant 'oe financed under the |
main extension rule. This means tnat if apoln.cant were author:.zec‘f to
ent:er into an agreement with the sx..bd:.v..ders to advanee th:Ls port:.on |
of the cost of the system, appl:.cant would be obln.gated to ::efmd
such an u»:1'\7.':mc:e at the rate of 22 pereen of gross revenues for a
riod of 20 years. Based on appl:.cant s own es..mates ot revenues

and eocpenses, it is obvious that the net revenues would be




b. 2652 M as

insufficient to meet such payments, even whenv‘?th'e‘ tract may be
fully de\?eloped and occupied by'customers of the water vsyétem. E

When apprised of the Commission's denial of a somewhat - .
similar application involving. a comparsble method of'financ:‘.ng,"'/- ‘

2pplicant persisted in his request to be authbrized to 'finé%iCe ‘that
portion of the plant 25 proposed but stated h:{.s w:.llmgness to
finance the entire cost of utility plant with his own. fmds rathe::
than to 3eopard:i.ze the granting of the requeoteu cert:.fn.cate.‘ ‘J.'he*

*-ollowmg is quoted from the Comm:.ss:.on 'S, earlie* dec:.sn.on to whn.ch

reference has been made' :

"Appl:.cznt's proposal to acquire onl.y portion
of the system through issuance of its stock and
to acquire the balance under a revenue refund.
plan is at best a misapplication of the '"Main
Extension” zule. Main extension rules, as the
very title should suggest, are designed for and
applicable to the extension of mains from exist-
ing opexative systems. TEey presuppose a going
utility operation which is merely to be extended
or enlarged. They axe not applicable to the
acquisition of whole new systems or poxrtions
thereof. The plam of acquisition herein is
most inappropriate, and, in our oP:Lm.on, adverse

to the public mterest."

It is our opiniomn ‘that the same *easom.ng applics with
- equal foxce to the proposal in the instant procecdmg Appln.cant:‘
request in this respecet will be denied. | o “‘1  ‘
Estimated Results of Qperat::.ons .

In Exhibit F-1 attached to the second .:mendment to the |
application there is shown a Summary of ea*n:mgs w:.th estimated
operating Tevenues from 108 consumexs using an aVPrage of 1, 600
cubic Zeet of water per month operating expenses as developed m

th:.b:.t E~1, and deprec:.ation expense computed as ind:.cated :.n

Txhibit G-1 at a rate of 3.6 percent on depre;:‘.able plant, _mc.‘.uamgéi‘ |

1/ Decision No. 52010, dated October 4, 1955, in Applications No.
36997 and No. 3707§ (54 cruC 435) > Woods:.de ‘Oaks Water Company. ’




A. 42552 &d} ds

future additionms ‘but exclusive of the distribut::.on systcm, semces

end fire hydrants. H | _ R
The follewing tabulation. sets fcrth a s mmaxy of operatzons
with estimated operating revenues increased to tnclude that obta:x.n-« 3
able £..om the six fire hydrants at applicant's proposed rate and
with depreciation expense computed at a rate of 2.0 percent. _.von_«. ell
depreciabfe plant' totalling $62, '014 which rate is hercﬁyy"'fomd“ td N
be ...e.:xsonable for' the purposes of tn'.'.s procecd:.ng, in v::.ew of the
laxge pr0port:.on of total plant represented by d:.st*i.outwn ma:ms y
sexrvices and fire hydrants constructed of matenals having relat:.ve- |

1y long sexvice lives,

SUMMARY OF ESTTMATED EARNINGS

Item - - . Future Yeaxr =

' Operatmg Revenues

From 108 Customers . T s 1o 044{“{?”‘-
From & Fire Hydrants o e 2157,'_;*; R

"‘otal

£ ses
Operation and Maintenance
Taxes Qther Than on Income -
Deprec:.atm

Net Revenuc, before Income '.L‘axes

Income Taxes

State Franchise
TFederal Income

Net Qper‘é.ting Revenue

- Rate Base )

‘Iotel Plant
Woxking Cash -
Mazericls and Suppl

Subtotal
Less 1/2 Yeax's Depreciation

Average Deprec:.ated Rate Base . -

Rate o£ Retuxn

. L



A. 42652 (A¥C) ds

Applicant is aware of the £aet that la.ttle ox: no "etum

on the ianvestment in utility proPerty can be expected until £L.11 |

development of the subd:.v:.s:.on is accompl:.shed whm.eb. he estmates

will require about two ‘yeaxs.

Commission Staff Particimation

In addition to quest:.oning of appJ.:.cant's w:.tnesses by

nembers of the Commission's staff, a memorandum C"xh:.bit No. 14) was

intzoduced in evidence, which covers the results of 3 f:.eld mvestz.- o
gation by a staff emgineer. He test:.fied that the water >ystem as

designed and ‘constructed to date meets the nininum requ:.r«ments of -
the Commission's General Order No. 103 out tb.at the preoently :’.n-
stalled pmpn.ng equipment is not of suf‘:.eient: cepaci.ty to furn:.sh .
water estmated to be needed when the tract is fully developed |
It wes hx.s conclusxon that the replacement of the presently installed_. o
single phase 5-horsepower boosters w:x.th lo-horscpower UII.J.\.S and the |
addition o% a third well as proposed by applieant m.ll prov:.dc |
adequate watexr for the area -equested to be cert:.fieated |

Until the existence of an adequate tmdergrotmd water.

supply in this gemeral area is: p"oven, the staff engineer recommended’:
th:.zt any eerti.:.cate granted be 1:.m:Lted to Tract 230 and that oefore
applicant ex"ends service into otner areas he be required to fn.rst -
obtain author:.zatn.on from the Conm.ss:.on. | He. also recommended t:hat
before furna.sh..ng serv:.ee to his 35th customer, appln.cant be re-
quired to prov:i.de adda.tn.onal water by- the dr:.lling of at 1east one
additional wel]. and, if ne«*essary, the cons"ruet:.on of addn.t:.onal

storage and boostex fac:i.l:f.t:.es to prov:.de water :.n quanta.ties
sufficient to meet the nininm requ;remen ts of. the Comm:a..,.,lon s |

General Oxder No. 103‘ for_serviee to no less tham 100 custome...,.




Lo 420852 (&) -ds

) Miscellaneous

It is understood that ,{no ‘franchise is required by the
' County of Ssnta Cruz. o R

Exh:.‘b:.t No., 3 1is a c_opy of a water supply - perm.t granted

" September 26, 1960, to Santa Cruz Gardens, a oalz.forn:.a corporation, o

by the Health Officer of Santa Cruz County. Applican w111 be

expected to apply for a s...milar perm:f.t to be :LSSued to h:.m el_f, as'

ownex of the water system involved herein. .

The rates as proposed by applmcant w:.ll be author:.zed
except that the mmimm eharge., for some of the la:.ger sues of _
meters will be inezeased somewba to make them moxe consistent wmt:l-“x
the chaxge for the smallest mcter size in relation to the del:wexy

capacities of the various sizes of meters. |

To set apart the property necessary for ut:.ln.ty opcrat:.ons,‘;”

the oxder berein will requ:.re that t:xere be ded:.cated to. publn.c

utility purposes t.he property on wm.eh are loca«.ed any faeihties L
necessary to the water utility operation, suen as wells, o\mpmg l
mits, tan.‘cs and related facil:.ties, as well as eaeements or r:.ghts ;

of way for pipelines wb.:t.eh, are ot loc-eted -'.{n publ:.c streets, |
T-‘:mdmgs and Conclusions | -

The Commission ‘i:zds and ooncludes that it would not bc 7
- in the public interest to authoru.ze apolicant to f:’.nance any portn.on |
of the water system required to rende.. serv:tce to 'I‘ract 230 by

apph.cat.«.on of the water main extension rt.].e and that app" :.oan"'s S

z:equesc To do so should be dem.ed
It appears, and we fmd that applicant is :Emanex.ally

able to acquire and construct the water system by the usc of h,.s own R E

\

funds and to operate the water system during t.‘:ze devea.opment per:.of’

e




Al 42552 (Ag) ds

when little or no return on this.utility investment will be realized &

from the operation thereof

The Commission fmds and concludes that publ...c convenience L

and necessity requ‘.‘.re that the requested ccrt £:’.cate be granccd We 'f-

further find and conclude that the rates set fortn in the appenuuc

to the followmg order are fair and reasonable for the semce ‘.o be

zendered. B ‘

The certificate hereinéfte: grantéd' shall be subject: tothe o

following provision of law:
That the Commission shall have no powexr to authorize
the capitalization of this certificate of public
convenience and necessity oxr the right to owm,
opexate, or enjoy such certificate of public conven-
ience and mecessity iIn excess of the amoumt (exclus_ve
of any tax or amnual chawge) actually paid to the |
State as the comsideration for the issuance of such
certificate of public convem.cnce and necessa.ty oz

right.

The above-entitled application having been'icénsidérc'd',‘ a
public bearing hmdng been held, the ‘matter hav:.ng been subm:.tted and
now being ready for decision based on the evidence and the f:.nd:.ngs
and conclusions thereon expressed in the ...oregomg oPIn:I.on, ,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that a cer tificate of publ:.c conven- _‘
ience and necess:.tv be and it is granted to Jo?:m Pestana to construc" ‘
and operate a publn.c utility water system for the dn.str:.‘but:.on and
sale of water in that portion of Santa Cruz Gardens designated as
Tract 230 located in wnincorporated texritory ‘appfoxiﬁn;ately ‘6ne' ‘miié'
cast of the City of Santa Cruz, Samta Cruz Cm.mty, as shown on the
2aps attached to the av:pl:.catlon as Em:.b:.ts A and Bs sub;gect |

however, to thke following condn.t::.ons




AL L2652 (A&) ds |

‘@e That applicant John Pestana shall .o.mancc the
acquisition and comstruection of all of the
facilities necessary to supply water to the
said tract out of his own personal funds.
That permission to finance that portlon of the
system consisting of distribution mains, sexvice
connections and hydrants in sagid tract undex the
main extension rule, as proposcd ‘by applicant,
is specifically den.a.ee.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that: | |
1. Applicant is authorized to £i ile, aiter the effect ive uate
oZ this order, the rates set forth In Appendix A attached to ChlS
oxdexr, to be effective on o bcfbre the date sexvice is flrst ren-
dered to the public under the author:.ty herem g::anted togetner .
wmth zules and a tariff sexviee area map acceptable to thlu Comm_e-
sion and in accordance with the *equiremento of General Oreer No. 96
Such rates, rules and tariff service area map shall become cffective \‘ 5
upon five days' notice to this. commission and to the publlc after'
£iling as herexnabove ‘provided. ( -
2. Applicant shall nothy this eommlgsion, 1n'W“1t1ng, of
the date service is first remdexed to the public under the rates amd.
rules authorized hexein, within ten days thereafter. |
3. Applicant shall file, within thzrty days after the sys
Zs placed in operation under the rates_and rules.authorlzed herein,
forxr copies of a‘ccmprehensive map, dravn to an-inéicated-Scale:hotf
smaller than 100 feet to the inch, delineating by appr0pr1ate ma*k—_
ings the tract of land and terrmtory served° the princlpal wute*
sroduction, storage and d;stribution facil;ties--ane the 1ocatlon of
the various water system.properties of applicant,
&. Applicant shall determine the accruals for erreczatz by.
dividing the origiral cost of the utility pl*nt mmatea‘i e -

net salvage less deprecistion resexve qy‘tne'estlmatcd emaxnxng fee




A, 42652 (A% ds

of the plant Applicant shall review tb.e accruals .as oE January Ist
of the yea* followa’.ng the date service is x;rst rendered to the
public under the rates and rules autnor:.zed here:{.n and thereafter*
when major changes in utn.lity plant composition occm. and at ...nter-- |
vals of not more than five years. Results of these rev:r.ews shall be -
submitted to this Commission. | PR

5. If the certificate herein granted is exercised " spoiisaﬁt |
shall dedicate to public utility purposes. the land parcels o:: areas

on wialch the wells, pumps, tanks, and related watesx fac:.l:.t:.cs arc
located &nd acy casenents or pcmits wheze water mains are or will be ‘

located, otherwise than in streets dedicated to puol:'.c ﬁse, mclx..dmg .
the casement or right of way for the transm;{.s.,:.on 1:,ne.fxonj. ‘thev |
puwping plant to the distribution system, and shall f:’.lé" w:x.th the .
Commission, not later than th:..Lv days . aftex the system is’ fn.:st
placed in operation under the rates and rules autho*:.zed here..n, one '
copy of each appropr:.at:e document showing such ded:’.cat:.on, easement

> permit. |

6. If the certificate herein granted‘ is exerc‘ised, app’licant .

sball proceed with his proposed plan to obtain an additional waté:é |
supply by the dr:.ll.ng of one ox more additional wells and .Lf |
necessaxry, by the construction of additional watex storage and o
booster facilities so as to provide a total water supply for the
system in a mammer acceptable to the Comissxon and in suffn.«*ient
quantities to meet the mim.mm rcqu:.rements of the Comn_,s:.on'
General Oxder No. 103 foxr service to no less than 168 customers. B

ithin fifteen days after such fac:.lities have 'beon :.nstalled ana
»?laced in operation, applicant shall f:i’.le with the Comm:.ssion a
written »eport contzining such detc.:’.ls as the tested pa.ocuct Lon of

watexr £rom the well or wells, the quant:!."y of any addxtlonal sto::age

provided, and the hoxsepower and pmpmg capacn.ty of such well- and




A 42052 (AJ!B ds

booster:-unite ‘as may have been installed. UntL tne time that such
additional water supply facilities have been placed in ope at:.on,
applicant shall render water sexvice to no more than th:L:"y-xour .
customers within his certificated service area, |

7. Applicant shall nmot extend service outside the Tract 230
cert:.f:z.cated bexein without autnority firs«. n.av:.ng been obtained
from this Commission.

§. Exctent to tb... extent authorized herein the application :x.s
hexeby denied. _ P § '
The certificate herein granted and the autnonw to render |
service under the rates and rules authorized herem will e: :pi.re if
not exercised with:’.n ome yeaxr after the effective date of thi:s order.
The effective date of th:... oxder shall e twenty days

after the date nexeof.

Aﬁ(\’_ _ Dated at San Francisco s Cal:‘.forxi:’._a, this

&l gay of

Comm.séﬁ’ners




